Enrolled Senate Bill 1

Sponsored by Senators COURTNEY, BATES; Senators DEVLIN, OLSEN, Representatives BOONE, ESQUIVEL, FAGAN, MATTHEWS, WITT (at the request of Lucy Van Oort in memory of Steven Lippert) (Presession filed.)

CHAPTER	

AN ACT

Relating to holidays for veterans; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> (1) An employer shall provide an employee who is a veteran as defined in ORS 408.225 with paid or unpaid time off for Veterans Day if:

- (a) The employee would otherwise be required to work on that day; and
- (b) The employee provides the employer with:
- (A) At least 21 calendar days' notice that the employee intends to take time off for Veterans Day; and
 - (B) Documents showing that the employee is a veteran as defined in ORS 408.225.
- (2) If the employer determines that providing time off under subsection (1) of this section would cause the employer to experience significant economic or operational disruption, or undue hardship as described in ORS 659A.121, the employer is not required to comply with subsection (1) of this section.
- (3) The employer shall, at least 14 calendar days before Veterans Day, notify the employee whether the employee will be provided time off for Veterans Day and whether the time off will be paid or unpaid.
- (4) If the employer determines that the employer cannot provide time off to all of the employees who requested time off under subsection (1) of this section, the employer shall:
 - (a) Deny time off to all employees who requested time off; or
- (b) Deny time off to the minimum number of employees needed by the employer to avoid significant economic or operational disruption, or undue hardship as described in ORS 659A.121.
- (5) An employer shall allow an employee who is a veteran and who does not receive time off for Veterans Day to choose, with the employer's approval, a single day off within the year after the Veterans Day on which the employee worked as a replacement for Veterans Day to honor the employee's service.

SECTION 2. This 2013 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2013 Act takes effect on its passage.

Passed by Senate February 26, 2013	Received by Governor:	
	, 2013	
Robert Taylor, Secretary of Senate	Approved:	
	, 2013	
Peter Courtney, President of Senate		
Passed by House March 26, 2013	John Kitzhaber, Governor	
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:	
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	, 2013	
	Kate Brown, Secretary of State	